
Deeision No. 
64486 

------
BEFORE 'tEE PUBLIC u-rnI'l:IES COMMISSION OF 'IF1E STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matte% of the Application of ) 
SOU'IBWES'I WAtER COMPANY, a corporation,) 
fo~ authority to increase rates in its ) 
La Mirada, E~iwanda and La Sierra ) 
Districts. ) 

A~plication No. 43589 

£':"1k_~itz; and Overton, Lyman and Prince, by 
nt1i~ D.. GU~ Jr., for applicant. 

Ra..Yj.d li-_E40"i:WitZ, or himself and neighbors (in 
-;ca Mir~a); Ch~~man L. Bone, City Administra­

tor) for Ciey 0 LaMfi"ao.a; Thelen, Marrin, 
Jotmson and B~idges, by Fred~~£ILR_._.~cE~cB~E., 
for E. C. Losch Co., Inc., ineerested part~es. 

~~l~ or ~r~_li.-p_avidson, for La Sierra 
Community Servl.ces D1strict; Ral:eh_w..~c:p_e~) 
for Loma Linda Food Company (Ui La Sl.erra); 
y"~~<?n L. Vop-_pohle, for himself and 
ne:l.ghbors (in La Sie%ra), protestants. 

&ourt: ,§.helby, for Etiwanda Service Club, ~rotestant ana interesteo party. 
Ji~N •. CrT , A • ....b.._j;iel~"L~ and ~~~lJ.1iPders, 

for t'Eie Commission staff. 

INTERIM OPINION ------...... -

2..t~..;us of Proceeding 

By the above-entitled application filed on July 7, 1~61, 

applican~ is reques~ing a general increase in its. rates in all three 

of its operattng districts so as to produce an over-all increase in 

revenue of about 43 percent. 

By petition filed July 31, 1961, applicant requested an 

emergency interim increase of 25 percent to be spread almost 

uniformly over all classes of general metered customers in all three 

districts. Following six days of public hearing devotedC primarily 

-1-



· . A. 43589 G'X 

to the determination of the necessity for the requested inter~ 

increase, which were held in September and October, 1961, before 

Examiner E. Ronald Foster, the Commission, by Decision No. 62~23, 

dated December 12, 1961, denied the petition on the basis that 

·.applicant had not established Chat a precarious financial condition 

or a eerious earnings deficiency existed. Applicant's petition for 

a rehearing was denied by Decision No. 63389, dated March 13, 1962. 

Bearings on the application were resumed before Examiner Leonard S. 

~atte'rson on Y~ch 21, 22 and 23, at La Mirada, La Sierra and 

Etiwanda, respectively, and on April 23 and 24 and May 24, 25 and 

28., 1';:62, at Los An&eles. During the course of th.ese hearings a 

point of majo: controversy between ap~lieant and staff arose as to 

the alleged association of E. C. Losch or his organization with 

applicant. On l-f..ay 28, 1962, upon request of applicant, the lD.atter 

·~as s1.!bmitted for interim decision on all phases of the proceeding. 

exee~t the unresolved issue concerning the alleged association 

between Losch and applicant. the submission was subject to- receipt 

of concurrent briefs on June 11, 1:>62.. .After said briefs had been 

receivecl applicant made a plea by letter dated June 13-. 1962, tha.t 

oral ar&'lmetlt be permitted before the Commission. Oral argument 

was held on~uly 5, 1962, before CommiSSioner Peter E. ~tchel1 and 

Examiner Leonard S. Patterson, and the matter was then re-submitted 

on that da.te on the saxne basis as previously. 

~ieant's Re~uest 

Southwest Water Company seeks authorization to increase 

its rates for water seX'Vice pursuant to Section 454 of tile Public 

Utilities Code.. 'I'be am.ount and percentage increase proposed for 

-2-



.. A. 43589 Gr/US e 

each of the districts and for the total company', as estimated by 

applicant, for the year 1961, may be su:rrmarized as follows: 

Disttict 

La Mirada 
La Sierra 
Etiwanda 

Total Company 

~~opo$ed Increase 
in Revenue 

Year 1961E8t~ted 
Amount Percen€ 

$ 11~,138-
162,704 
~342' 
4';)~)m 

29 
65-
47 
43 

Applicant estimated that for the year 1961 its propose~ 

rates would produce an 8.0 percent rate of return in its La ~liraGa 

and La Sie:~4 districts and a 1.56 percent rate of ret~rn ~n ~es 

Etiwanda district, with a resulting over-all rate of return for 

total co~pany of 7.28 percent. 

Ayplicantts O~rations 

Applicant i~ ensaged in the business of furnishing water 

service for domestic, commercial, industrial and fire protection 

service in three separated areas. The La Mirada district, serving 

~e City of La Mirada and vicinity in Los Angeles County, serves 

about 6,270 customers; ehe La Sierra district serves about 4,18> 

customers in the community of La Sierra and vicinity in Riverside 

County; the Etiwanda district, comprising some 2$ squaxe miles of 

service area, serves about 287 customers in the communities of . 

Etiwanda and Guasti and vicinity in San Sernardino County. Appli­

cant r S main office~ along with Suburban Water Systems' genera.l 

office~ is located in La Puente. General administrative, ensineer­

ing, field superintendents, accounting and billing personnel, 

.. 3 .. 



.' 
A. 43589 GT hre * 

along with the necessary records and general files,. are located 

at this point. 

Water supply for the La Mirada district is obtained from 

company-owned wells and purchase of water from other water companie~ 

Applicant has seven wells which produce over 80 percent of the 

district • s requirements. Outlets have been provided on the 

Metropolitan Water District: transmission line and at the Ol)timum 

t~c a~connection will be made thereto so that water may be pur­

chased tnr?ugh the Central Basin Municipal Water District. Storafe 

is provided by three re~ervo~rs having a total capacity of 

3,.5 million gallons. and a new 7-million gallon re~ervoir is now 

under const:ruct.ion. 'Xhe~e reservoirs are located .. at ground level 

and water is pumpeo by means of nine booster pumps from the 

:eservoirs to the distribution system. Distribution mains are 

al':llost entirely asbestos ce:nent pipe, ranging in size from four­

inch to 20-inch diameter. '!be area has been experiencing rapid 

growth as a result of subdivision activity and new industrial 

plants. 

Water supply for the La Sierra district is obtained from 

company-owned wellS, from a mutual water company, and from private 

wells. This area has also experienced a rapid growth and ~y 

tmprovements in plant have been made and.are contfnuing to be 

made, some of which are in respon~e to Decision No. ~813S:, dated 

March 17, 1959, in Application No. 40273. 

Water supply for the Etiwanda district is obtained from 

one company-O'tmed wel1 7 two mutual water companies and from. private 

well supplies. The distribution system in the north half of the 

service arc~ consists of steel pipelines and five ground-level 

reservoirs baviog a total capacity of 1.13 million gallons. A 

separate system in the industrial area includes a 40,OOO-ga.llon 

storage tank,. a boost:er plant,. and 12- .and lS-inch asbestos cement 

-4-



" A.43589 CT./~T'S e 

and concrete cylinder pipe. Growth 1.."1. this area has not been as 

rapid as originally anticipated by applicant. 

Accounting Records 

A Commission staff aecounting witness testified thae appli­

can~'s books of account are generally matntaiued in conformity with 

the pres~ibed accounting procedures~ except (1) investments in and 

tr~actions with associated companies are not recorded in the 

proper accounts, and (2) advances for construction when receiveo are 

generally recorded in the account: "Other Deferred Credits a instead 

of the account ~'Advances for Construction.'" these deficiencies in 

accounting procedure, along with certain other corrections, are 

~corporated in a revised balance sheet as of September 30, 1961, 

presented as Table 3-A in the staff Exhibit 19. Some of the correc­

tions affect r~te base and these effects are carried forward to 

staff EXhibits 22, 2~ and 24 which treat the separate districts. 

We find that all of the corrections wbich appear in said Table 3-A 

are reasonable and proper. Included therein is the elimination from 

Utility Plant in Service of $-130,655 for the reservoir sitc.in 

Etiwanda which is being held for future use and the elimination of 

$8,177 representing the handling charge by Macco Corp. on pipe pur­

chased by applicant, delivered to the job site and rebilled to 

applicant ae invoice cost plus 10 percene. 

Summaxy of Earnings 

In support of its request~ applicant presented earn~nls 

results for eaeh of its districts and for the total company at 

present rates for the· years 1959 and 1960 on both recorded and 

adjusted bases, and for the estimated year 1961 at both present and 

requested rate levels. The results may be summaxized as follows: 

-5" 



" 

. . A. 43589 GT e 

Rate of Return on 
Dep;eci&£edRate Bases 

Total 
~ La Mirada ~a Sierra Etiwanda Company 

1959 Recorded 8.35% 7.29% 2.46% 7.2'31. 
1959 Adjusted 7.00 6.63 2.26 6.29 

1960 Recorded 6 .. 14 4 .. 52 .44 4 .. S1 
1960 Adjusted 5.51 4.34 .72 4.,47 

1961 Estima1:cd: 
Present Rates 4.90 3.24 .31 3.69 
Pro?osed Rates 8.00 8.00 1.56, 7.28: 

The Commission's staff presented earnings results based 

on its independent investigation for the estimated year 1962) where­

upon apl:>licant then r .. reseuted estimates for d1e year 1962. These 

results axe compared in the tabulation whiCh follows: 

DistTict, 

Rate of Return on 
Depreciated Rate Sases 

Estima1:eo Year 1962 
~-----.-~.-

Pres_e~~~s l?£.o.R.<?~e_d_~p.J:~.s __ _ 

kpplicant Staff Applicant Staff 
Exh.28 Exh.27 .Amd~ -.J:xh.28, Exh.27 J.rrt9.. 

La Mi'rada 
La Sierra 
Etiwanda 

Total Company 

5.10% 
3.65, 

.06 

4.06 

5.88% 
4·.54' 
1 .. 1S 

5.04 

7.90% 
8.54 
1.68-

7.59 

9.29%, 
10.85 

3-.29 

9.43 

The estimated year 1962 will be adopted as the test year 

i.n 'this proeeediu8. n1e difference between applicant' sand the 

staff's results is due primarily to differences in rate bases) 

resultine from adjustments made by the s,taff which were not made by 

applicant. For purposes of comparison) initially we sha.ll elixnin .. 

ate these staff adjustments from rate base and then consider them 

separately. 'When this is done~ rates of return based on apx:-licant "s 



" 
A. 4353:; GT 

and staff's es~imates,before these staff adjustments, are almost 

identical as illdicated by the following smcmary, which also shows 

the results, including all the staff adjustments, as contained in 

Exhibit 27 Amended. 

s.~I._Q'L'EAF.limGS 
ESTIMAIED '!EST 'YEAR 1~62~T PRESENT RATES 

Item -
Cperating Revenues 

Cperating Expenses: 
Source of Sut>t*.ly 
Pum?i1l8. .. l' 
Water T'reatment 
Transmission & 

Distribution 
Customer Accounting 
Sales 
Adminjstrative & 

General 
Miscellaneous 

Subtot31 

Depreciation & 
.Amortization 

Taxes Other than Income 
Taxes on Income 

Total Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Applicant 
Exhibit 28 
-(I) 

60,772 
74,280 

7,272 

51,947 
51,037' 

800 

153,481 

~~ 
120,432 

71,,861 
37 J 097 

- ~5,12~ 

166,573 

Rate Base -Depreciated 4,107,100 

Rate of Return 4.06% 

])a,sed on 
Staff 

Exhibits 19, 
22, 23 & 24 

- "ClY 

$- 786,'.140 

61,620 
76,770 
6,910 

52,8S0 
50,900 

640 

134,050 

'3(}~~ 

11~,070 
70,925 
73 100 

'---6n-?,2i"S' 

177,665 

4,387,810 

4.05% 

('r-ed Figure) 

?-evenues l E:cpen.ses and N~l Rate~D_t:.~ 

Staff 
Exhibit 27 

Amended _.'-(3.)----

11b,77~ 
6S,42S, 
75- 20v 

--bU)~StS 

l7':i 1 365 

3,.561,100 

$ .. 04% 

~ considering the results as presented in columns 1 and 

2 in tile foregoing tabulation, it will be noted that there .are 

differences in individu.a.l items such as the staff' estimate of 

-7-



.' A. 43589 

revenues being about $25,000 higher than applicant's, and adminis­

trati.ve and general e."q)enses about $19 ;000 lower. The staffls esti­

mated unadjusted rate base, however, as developed in the preceding, 

tabulation, is $281,000 higher than applicant's, with the result 

that the differences are offsetting so that the rates of return 

dcvelo,ed are almost identical under the two columns. 

The only controversy~tweeu applicant and staff a8to 

the individual items which make up the s'mnnaries contained in said' 

columns 1 and 2 concerns the matter of operating revenu~s. the 

nUQber of customers estimated by applicant and staff for the year 

1962 were almost identical. Applicant 1 s witness testified that he 

determined the normalized water consumption per customer by simply 

taking the ave-rage use per customer during the five~year periO<l 
.-

1956 through 1960. The staff witness testified tbat he normalized. 

the basic data by adjusting for rainfall in the spring and fall 

months in e~eh year and after normalization the data indicated an 

upward trend in use per customer of l.17 percent for the La Mirada 

district, 2.56 percent for the La Sierra district, and nc> trend 

for the Etiwanda district. His estimates for La Mirada and-

La Sierra for 1962, therefore, reflect- a continuation of these 

upwaxd trends.. .Although applicant's witness took excepot:i:on to the 

staff reflecting this upward trend in the 1962 estimate> he testi­

fied that studies on a state-wide and nation-wide basis indicate 

there is an upward trend in water use per custome:r. On this record 

we adopt as reasonable operating revenues for 1962 which total 

$786,940 for the entire company_ 

Having adopted revenue estimates at the level of $-786, 94C, 

we find it reasonable"to adopt the staff's estimates of 'expenses axi 

-8-

/ 

\ 



·' 
A. 43589 GT fNB e 

the normal %ate base items which make up the dep~~~~tcd zate base 

figu:re in the axtount of $4,387 ,810 ap~aring. in colU'tln 2 above. 

The additional adjus~ents to rate base, as proposed by the staff, 

will be considered individually. 

Rate Sase Adjustments 

The components of the average depreciated rate base for 

the test year 1962 which make up the normal items included in appli­

cant's and staff's rate base figures in columns 1 and 2 above, as 

well as the additional adjustments proposed by the staff, are sum­

~ized in the following tabulation alor~ wita the adopted results: 

Staff 
A?plicant Exh. l~. 22, 
Exhibit 2& 23·, 24 & 27 

Average Utility Plant 
& Co~truction Work 
ill Prog.tess 

Deduction for Depreci­
ation & Amortization 

Av.Net Util.Plant 

$5,859,267 $$,954,000 

672~934 _ 674~660 
-S:r~6,m p~,~ 

Modifications: 
Investments 257,201 
Advances for Cons t. (1, 4C 3,802) 
Contributions 1:0. .Aid 

of Construction . (50,114) 
Materials & Sup~lies 56,857 
Working Cash Aliowance 60~591 

Subtotal cr:079 ~267) 

258,,500 
(1,16:>,500) 

(47,S3e) 
38,tJOO 
2~300· 

-~ .1. ,-S!iS) 

Depreciated Rate Base 4,107,066 4,387,8l0 

Additional Adjustments: 
Tract Extensions wlt!1.­

out Refund Contracts 
Acctg. Adjustments. 
Adjust. for Purchases 

from Asso.Cos.(Exh.27) 
Adjust. for Mutual Water 

Co. Stocks (Exh.27) 
Rounding Adj ust:ment 

Subtotal 

Adjusted De~reciated Rate ~e 
(Red Figure) 

(637,500) 
(63,500) , 

(81,000)* 

(45,000) 
290 

"-(8~P!O) 

3,56l,.lOC 

$S,954,000 

674~660 
~/-9 ,.':f4U 

258,500 
(1,163,500 ) 

(47,830) 
38,,000 
23 300. 

-(S~).~30) 

4,387,810 

(637,50J) 
(63,,500) 

(80 ,CJ'.J)4fo 

0..7 ,~VO) 
290 

. 'htl~/-;-;rJ) 

3,590~::'OO 

*Reflcc~s a 6% rate of return for associated companies. 
#Reflects a 6.3% rate of return for ~~sociatecl companies. 

-~-



.' A. 43589 G'r 

~~xtensions Without Refund C0BS-racts... !be staff 

urged a deduction of $637,500 from rate base representin& the esti­

mated unextinguisheG. portion of some $750,271 of applieant's own 

funds expended between 1955 and September 30, 1961, for extension 

of facilities which should have been financed by advances under the 

provisions of applicant's main extension rule.. The record shows 

that there were many variations in the manner by which t~1e finanCloUt 

was actually handled. In Some instances common or preferred stock 

was exchanged by applicant for refund contracts. previously executed) 

and in other cases stock was exchanged for promissory' notes under 

which subdividers had advanced funds to applicant. The significant 

factor is that, in all those cases involved in the staff adjustment, 

the cost of plant as accounted for by a~plicant went directly into 

rate base, rather than only to the extent as would be. warranted by 

refunds of advances. 

Applicant contends that in the past it has consistently 

interpreted its main extension rule as permitting the investment of 

its own funds in water facilities in an axea where the land develop-' 

eX' has expressed an interest in the acquisition of the utility's 

securities, and where applicant's management has satisfied itself 

that the contemplated tract was likely to become saturated with 

active services within a reasonably shore period of time. Applicant 

takes the position that such an interpretation was pro~er an~, as 

support, cited portions of Decision No. 58835, dated July 2t,. ::")5~, 

in Application No. 41144, which related to the' issuance of secur­

ities. Subsequently, however, applicant has. terminated its practice 

of investing its own funds in tract installations pursuant to the 

directive contained iu Decision No. 63145, dated January 2>, 1962, . 



,. A. 435&9 Gr 

in Case No. 6541. Applicant argued that it would be confiscatory 

to delete from the ra~e base the amount proposed by the s~a£f) all 

of which 'represents expendi tuxes m.ac.~ prior to the Commission I s 

direc~ive fn Decision No. 63145. 

~ considering the effect of our past deciSions, we fail 

to find any justification for applicant I s belief that such decisions 

had sanctioned use of its own funds for tract installations. 

Indeed, in the very decision. No. 58835, relied upon by applicant> 

the second ordering paragraph states: 

IlSou tbwest Water Company shall deposit the 
proceeds from the sale of the preferred stock 
herein authorized in a separate bank account and 
disburse such proceeds only for the purpose of 
paying outstanding indebtedness, as set forth 
in the tabulation in the preeeo.l.ng opinion, and 
of financing the cost of water works facilities 
other than those which are financed with sub­
dividers' advances under the company's filed 
'rUles. 'II 

Similarly> Decision No. 60308. dated June 28, l:16O> contains 

specific directives prohibiting applicant from usinS proceeds from 

the sale of stock to finance the cost of main ex~ensions which must 

be financed by advances made in acco~dance with its ma~n extension 

'rUle. We are persuaded that applicant bad amplewarnin&; that tl'.e 

proceees from sale of stock should not be used for financing the­

cost of water facilities which are required to be finance~ by sub­

divide~sf advances under the main extension rule. The record-is 

clear that applicant proceeded at its own risk in so using i~s 

owe. funds. and the arguxnent that the retroaeti ve aspects of the 

adjustment is confiscatory is without merit. 

It is apparent from a reading of the main extension r\..le 

that the provision. requiring advances for main extensions is 

-11-



" 

~datory.l/ Applicant points out that, assuming advances had been 

~eceived, the staff made no test as to the extent of refundin& 

whieh would have resulted from use of the proportionate cost method 

of :refund. The record :reveals, however, that where aPlirlicant bas 

secured aovanees under refund contracts, it has never used the 

p:oportionate cost method of refund, and therefore the percent of 

revenue method used by the staff in developing. the $637,500 adjust­

ment is consistent with applicantrs practice. On the basis of the 

reeord made herein, we fi:ld that applicant: has viclated 1~,~ 

main extension rule in the past, with the result that its rate base 

has been inflated, and we find' that the staff's adjustment for this 

item is reasonable and necessary for rate-'Cllaluns purposes in order 

to protect the public interest. 

Aecountint Aclju~~t2... The $6l,5UO deduction froUl rate 

base \lX'ged by the staff as an accounting adj ustment is tJ.~e rOl.:lncAeC: 

amount resulting from $17,059 transferred from advances for con­

struction to miscellaneous long term debt, representing the balance 

due on two installment notes payable in the La Mirada district 

whieh had been clasSified improperly; the transfer of $1,432.29 

from capital surplus to contributions in aid of construction 

II Applicant t s ~le i;.. 15, Secti~C~t~tes -in' ;;'-t-;---:;c.~e;-
sions to Serve SubdiviSions, Tracts, rrousing :erojects, Industrial 
Developments 0: O:ganizeo Service Districts 1. An applieant 
for a main extension to serve a new subdivision, tract, housing 
p:oject, industrial eavelop'oll.ent or organized service district 
shall ~ requireo to advance to the ~ti:ity before construction 
is eOl.1lQenced the estimated reasonable cost of installation of the 
Qains, from the nearest existing main at least equal in size to 
the main rcq~irec ~o serve such development, i~elud~ng necessary 
s~rvice st'Uos or service pipelin.es, ::~ttings, gates and housing,s 
tnerefor, and including fire nydrant~ when requested by the , 
apt.-1icant or required by 'public authority, ~xclusive of meters.!/ 
(Emphasis added.) 

-12-



· A.. 43589 GT INS e 

:epresenting the excess of appraisal costs over the costs of acquir­

ing the di.strib\l.t:i.o1."l. lines from Nadie .:uwl ll\.l"r:khA"'1" ;~ t';h~ Ln. Si~r4. 

district; a deduction of ~7)OOO ~~presenting the esttmated cost of 

a nonoperative portion of the lower reservoir in the La Sierra 

distri':t; and deductions of $45,200 and ~26, 900 representing items 

of plant installed at applicant's expense to serve Fruehauf Trailers 

in the Etiwanda district which should have been covered by advances 

:i:roUl the customer.. 'reese items are explaineo in detail in. 

Exhibits 19, 22, 23 and 24. We find that the staff I s adjustments 

for these items are reasonable .. 

~chases_from Associated Comp~~. the szaff~r~ed a 

deduction from rate base for rate-making purposes of $-~j. J :,;.')ltJ relat­

ing to purchases by applicant during the period 1953 through lS61 

from. five associated companies, 2/ (Garnier Construetion·"Comp:;ny, 

Garnier Utility Service Company, Whittier Utility Supply Company,. 

Garnier Machinery and Equipment Company, Valinda Engineering). 

Most of these purchases occurred during the period 1953- through 

1~56. Since 1956 much of applicant's construction work has ~en 

dO:le by E. C. Losch Company unc!er a unit cos't contract. I t is of 

x-e.cord that Camille Garnier bas bean president of Southwest Water 

Company since its inee~tion, that he is a director of that company 

and its active managex-, and that he also has owneo or controlled 

the five associated companies named above. Tt,e extent of his. con­

trol was testified to in detail by staff witnesses in this proceed­

ing and was set forth in detail in our Decision No... 64255> datcC: 

"T/"Associated companies:' means co~pa.nies or persons eb~;,"-di-;~~lY 
or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, coner~~, or 
are controlled by, or are under common control wit.h So~t:hwest 
Water Company .. 

-13 .. 



SeptemOOr llJ.;J 1962" in Appl!cation No. 4S2~.1) concernins 

Suburban W~ter Systems, and will not be re?e~ted here. 

It was a?plicant's contention that its affairs are con­

tX'olled by its Board of Directors and not by Mr. Garnier, and' in an 

end~avor to support ehis contention extensive tcst~ony was pre­

sent-ed by a member of its Board of Directors. This testitnony, 

although categorically denyin& tiLat the Board was controlled by 

Mr. Garnier, clearly indicated that he (G.axnier) has been the 

dominant influence in applicantrS affairs and also indicated that 

at leas~ the member of the Board of Directors, testifyins had 

vixtually no knowledge of Mr. Garnier's participa.tion and interest: 

in the £iv~ associated companies. 

we find f:~ the record made in this procecd-

~n& that ihese five entities named and diseussec herein are assoe~­

ated with a-plJl=:.c.ant Southwest Water Cow.p.:ny. !he adjustment :fire­

~seo by the staff is based on the principle, among others, that 

services and facilities purch~sed by a ut~lity from its associates 

should not, for rat~-making purposes, include a retu:-n gre.oltcr than 

that which woulc! exist had the 'U1:ility performed the services or 

inst."lll~d the f~c:ilities- it:self. The olcijustmcnt is of exactly the 

s~e nature as that proposed by the staff in the Suburb.an Water 

Systems' Ap~lication No. 43241 and found to be reasonable by 

D~cision No. 6Llo256, dated September 14, 1962. As we stated 

in the opinion of ~hat decision, 

~rA f'1.;D.cameneal ·princip).e invol vine public uti),ities and 

their reeula~ion by governmental authority is that ehe 

bur~en rests heavily ~pon a utility to prove that it is 

ent~tled to rate relief and not upon the Commission, 

-14-



.. A. 43589 GT e 

the Commission s~aff~ or any interested party, or protes~ant 

to p'rove the conttary. In this proceeding the burden is upon 

applicant to establish all necessary facts which would justify 

the re~uested increase in rates. A public utility is created 

for {lublic purposes and p.erfo'X'mS a !\mction of 'the State. 

It aCqui-res 1:he status of a quasi tl:Us~ee (Sm.y,t:ll v. l..£Cl..!E!.~ 

169 U.S. 466 ~ 544; E!:§~sz..n~l c.~ v. ~ • .li:...-C~~ 
216 Cal. 639, 647) .11 

From the record ma~e in this proceeding there is no reason why we 

should depart from the principles we have previously es~ousel. 

It :;"S our opinion and we so find that the adj,;,stm.ents 

made by the staff relating to pu:rchases from associated companies" 

including adjustments to rate base, depreciation expense, and taxes­

axe 'reasonable. Such adjustments assure that applicant' s rate­

payers will not be unduly burdened with profits of an associated 

co~~any that directly or indirectly, through one or more intermedi­

aries ~ control, or axe controlled by, or are under common control 
I 

with Southwest Water Company_ They produce a fair and reasonable 

result, which is in the ~\lblic interest. The staff adjustments 

a:e hereby adopted for rate-malci.nS purposes after giving, considera­

tion to the X'a~e of X'eturn to be accorded ap~licant herein.-

Adjus'tt1!.e.ll~;.J!"!-~<il W~t~~~~p"anl.es I ~pcJs. The Daly 

Water COtllpany in the La Sierra district was purchased by applicant 

for the sum of $-52>495. The- staff IS analYSiS, Table l-D, Exhibit 27 

Amended, develops the depX'eciated recorded investment in utility 

plant of the Daly Water Com?any (less plant no loneer used' or usc" 

ful» as estimated for the year 1962, as $35)360. The staff 

recommendeG that the difference of $-17)000 beti4ecn this £i~re and 

-15-



" 
" 

A.43589 

the purchase price of $52,4S5, as recorded under iovestments in 

securities of other comp~es, be deducted fzom rate base. This 

adjustme~t we find to be reasonable and is in accord with basic 

ra~e-~~g pr~ciples and ~lll be adopted. 

10 the Etiwanda district applic3.!t obtains a substantial 

poX'tion of its water supply by virtue of o~'Toling 212-'I shares of 

Etiwanda Water CO'Q9any stocl,. Decision !\J'o,. 54327, dated December 27, 

1956, in Application I~o. 37413, among other t:u.nzs, autb.orized 

applicant to acquire certain assets which included 131 shares of 

E·;:iwanda Water Company stock at $400 per share. Subsequently, 

applicant acquired 48 s~es at $200 per share by a~changing 

?tock of applican~ for said shares on the basis of $200 a s~are 

and 3~ shares for cash at $100 per sl"lare. The staff propose.d a 

deduction from rate base of $5,000, representing approximately 

one half the booked ~ount of the 48 shares purcnased at $200 pe= 

sha:e. 'Ihe adjustment was based on the premise that the [loS shares 

should not be given a value in excess 0: tile 3~ shares. Applicant ' s 

witness testified that the purchase of 2S~ shares of Etiwanda stock 

at $100 per s.l:l.axe was made unde= fo.tuitous circumstances in which 

the seller wished to liquidate her investment in these shares as 

s~~ was leavinz the area. In light of the record that the bulk of 

tb.e Eti".v'a:lda stoc!~ has been valued 8l'ld oool,ed at $400 per sl~e ~ 

we find it would not be reasonable to p~nalize applic~t for the 

purcbase o~stock at $200 per share, and the proposed staff adjust­

ment will not be allowed. 

-16-



A. 43589 G'I e "-

!be staff proposed a similar 'adjustment in the amount 

of $23,000 applicable to rate base in the La Mirada district. 

!be adjustment was based upon the statement that much of the 

stock purchased in California Domestic Water Company ano La habra 

Water Company had been, in effect, acquired in exchange for 

Southwest stock, and, lacking. any substantial proof that the 

booked cost of the mutual water companies' stock represented the 

aceual Qquivalent cash cost to Southwest, it was proposed to 

exclude one-half of the booked cost of about $46,000 from 

rate base. Since $40,000 of this booked amount resulted from 

California Domestic Water Company stock included in the assets 

acquired from. La Mirada Water Company as authorized by Deci$ion 

No .. 51192, dated March 15, 1~5S., in Applic.ation No. 36678" 

we find that the reasons advance~ by the staff in this: instance 

are not sufficient and the adjustment will not be allowed. 

-17-



A. 43589 GT e 

E. So .. Losch Organization 

As we have heretofore indicated, a matter which was a. 

major issue in this proceeding was tbe alleged association between 

applicant and a construction ~r&a.nization known as E. C. Losch, 

E .. C. Losch Company, or E .. C. I.oseh Company, Inc.. This organization 

has done a very substantial amount of construction work for appli­

cant over the past six years, mostly under unit price contracts 

entered fn~o on a yearly basis.. In the course of its investitation 

the staff requested applicant to arTange for an examination of the 

recor<ie of the Losch organization, but applicant asserted that it 

had no authority to reqUire the Losch organization to, make such 

records available. The staff then directed a request to Mr .. Losch 

who, in reply, offered to let the staff examine certain records, 

but the staff took the position that the offer was, on such a 

limited access basis that it would preclude any worthwhile result 

.and eO'C.SeCJ.ueutly no examination was made .. 

In an effort to go forward with its presentation, the 

staff included in Exhibit 27 as originally presented a rate fixin& 

adjus~ent for the sales made by Losch to applicant, on a hypotheti­

c~ but similar basis to the adjustment made for the five associated 

companies. Applicant objected vigorously to Exhibit 27, r.lrimarily 

on the basis that the staff had not established that there was 

assoe~ation.. In an endeavor to refute the staff alle&ations, Mr. 

E. C. Losch appeared voluntarily with counsel and testif:i.cd ci.tat 

neither Mr. Garnier nor any of his associates had any stock owner­

ship in the .E. c. Losch Company ~ Inc.; that the Losch organization 

:.l.ad purchaseCl som.e Southwest Water Company stock in the ordinary. 

course of business as an investlnent; that there had not been any 

-1.8-



transactions between the Losch organization and any of the Garnier 

companies other than the normal customer-client relationshi~; and 

that the j oi.nt venture relationship· which had existed at one ti~lle 

with Mr. Carnier had lons since terminated .. 

l.s a consequence of a mo'tion made by applicant to strike~ 
I 

Exhibit 27 was amended so as to physically delete therefrom all 

refe.rences to the Losch organization which were deemed by applicant 

to be objectionable. 

the staff asserted Chat there are numerous facts which 

indicate a relationship between the Losch organization and a~pli­

cant's 'lXl.3:nagernent which sugges'ts that dealings between applicant 

and Losch involved an associated interest rather :than arms' length 

'barg.ain:.ug. .As an exam.ple~ staff testimony and cross-examination 

of Mr. Losch pointed up the fact that construction work in at least 

two tl:a.cts served by applicant's system was performed by Losch and 

the Gamier Construction Company under joint licenses. In addition) 

there was testimony that the Losch organization had purchased 

certain a:ro.ounts of Soutl'1.~1est 'li1ater Company stock at par value of 

$50 per share from Valinda Eng!D.eering, '("hereas tee staff asserted 

that such stock could have been purchased from brokers at a price 

at least one-third less than par .. 

-19-



At the conclusion of ~le proceeding, the staff took the 

position that applicant has not adequately established its need for 

the increase in ra.tes =equested, and taat, az t~ the materials and 

services £u::ni.shed to applicant by the I..osch organization, the 

burden rests upon applicant to establish the reasonableness of the 

costs paid by applicant to the Losch interests, and in the absence 

of p=oof of reaso02.bleness, the staff asserted t!lat such costs in 

their entirety could p~operly be disregarded for rate-mak~ pur­

poses. We are cognizant that by agreement of the applicant and 

t1le staff, this application has again been submitted for interim 

deCision, excluding the Losch issue f=om consideration at this 
. 

ti.'l:llc. l~o deduction ttom rate base has been made because of any 

construction performed by the Losch organization. Nonetheless~ the 

applicant is remi:lded that an affirmative showing of reasonablen~ss 

as to all its CX?enses remains its responsibility. Such responsi­

bility cannot be delegated nor shifted to other parties. Applicant 

't'ri1-l ~ required to justify the rusonableness of expendit:u:es 

~dtA the I..osch org~atio:l befo~e permanent: rate. relief is granted. 

T'ae i:lcreasc in rates author-lzed by this decision will expire a.s. of 

JUne- 30 ~ 1963. A1?~lic2nt i$ en-titled to p%'esent: 't>,batever additional 

evidence it deems app=opriate upon due notice to the Commission. 

Adopted Results-

:aevenues, expenses and rate bases by districts and for the 

total company, for the test year 1962, which have been adopted 

herein to test the validity of applicant t s requested increase- in 

rates, are ~nnmarized in the following tabulation: 

-20-



A. 43589 G'r _ 

,.ADOPrED RESULTS 
ESTDfAL"'ED '!ESr·iE:ZjfT~b~·ATPRESENT RATES, -- ---------_._--... ------_ ........ -

It~ -
Operating Revenues 

Cperating Expenses 
Sour7e of S~pply 
Pumpj"ng 
W'ate= Trea.tment 
Transmiosion & 

Distribution 
Customer Accounting 
Sales 
AdQinj.strative & 

General 
Miscellaneous 

Subtotal 

Depreciation & 
Amortization 

Ta.ov;:es Other th.:m 
Income 

T axes on Income 
Total E..-.cpcnses 

Net Revenue 

La Mirada 

$ 4S1~260 

42,720 
45,540 

3,330 

22,800 
24,690 

370 

70,630 

116,555-

La Sierra Etiwanda 

$. 280,350 $- 25,330 

15,070 ? 830 .I', 
2':J,010 2,220: 

2,030 1,500 

28,440 1,650 
22,320 3,890 

230 40 

3::1 <110 , 

5~,850, 

Total 
Comgany 

$ 786,~940 

61~620 
76,770 
6,910 

52,890 
50,';;00 

640 

:a,.) i7J 

17~,360 

Rate Base - Depreciated 2,005,000 1,311;),400 265-,700 3,590,100 

Rate of Return 5 .. 817. 4.54% 1.11% 

(Red Figure) 

Rate of ~eturn 

Applicant seeks an 8 percent rate of return on its 

claimed 1961 depreciated rate bases in both the La Mirada and 

La Sierra Districts. It is not asl~ for a full return in the 

Etiwanda District as it represents t:lat this district is in the 

early stages of development ~d ~l~t some of the fae~lities are 
" presently oversized as they have. been installed tn 3nticipation 

of serving ~dditio~ customers. The resulting rate of return 

fo::, the total co:npany is 7.28 percent based on applicant's 1951 

estimated ye:zr. 

-21-



A.. 43589 NB * e 

A cOtl.lmission t s staff accounting witness presented a 

cost of capital :md rate of return study and giving. consideration, 

among other things, to extensions into uneconomical se..-vice areas 

and to the coC9a.ny f s practice. of utilizing common shares instead of 

nonint~est bearing refund contracts, he coccl~ded that a rate of 

rctun. wi thin the. ranze of 6.25 to 6.50 percent :i:or the company as 

~ ·nhole would be fair and reasonable. Toe record shows that there. 

is a declining trend in the rate of return. 

U~on reviewing this matte::' fully, we are of the opinion 

~d so fixld th.':t a :ate of return of 5.50 percent applied to the 

1962 test year rate base, wbich return i~ ~~ectcd to decline to 

6.30 percent u" the. future, is fair and reasonable in the La Mirada 

~d La Sierra DistX'icts and that in the Etiwanda District the rates 

propos~d by c:pplie::nt > ~d wbic~ will be authorized herein w~l 

,reduce a rate of return of 3.22 percent based on the 1962 test 

year~which rate of reeurn we find to be fair and reasonable. 

Authorized Re\i'enue Increases 

~plying a rate of retu.-n of'S.S percent to the test y~ 

=a~e base of $2,005,000 found to be reasonable for the La Mirada 

district indicate~ 01 need for $130,330 in net revenues> or $13>775. 

mo:e than tae nc~ revenues produced at p=~scnt rate levels. We find 

an increase in gross revenues of $30,990 is required .:nd the rates 

herein ~thorized are designed. to produce such'results. 

Appl~S a rate of =eturn of 6.5 percent to the test year 

~ate base o£ $1,319,400 found to be rcas~ble for the La S~erra 

district indicates a need for $85,750 in net revenues, or $25,910 

:ore taan tae net revenues produced at present rate levels. We 

fi::ld an increase :in zross revenues of $57;) 520 is required and the 

~~tes ~ereinaftcr authorized are designed to produce such results. 

In :ac rates proposed by applicant for the La Sierra district a 

-22-



A. 4358S NB * 

change fn blocking is included wbichwould result in the largest 

increases for the smaller consumers. Applicant., however, did not 

present any evidence as to the reasons it wished to chanse the 

blocking of the schedule. The rates to be authorized herein will 

retain the present blocking. 

The rates as proposed for the Etiwanda district, and 

which will be authorized by the order herein, will produce an 

increase in gross revenues of $12.,440 in that district resulting in 

net revenues of $8,565. 

~ae gross revenue increases as authorized herein and as 

compared with gross revenue under present rates for the test year 

1962 may be smnmarized as follows: 

District 

La Y.dr ::tda 
La Sierra 
Etiwanda 

Total Company 

1962 Estfmatcd Gross Revenue 
Present AuthoriZe~ Increase 
Rates Rates Amount Percent' 

$481,260 
280,350 

25,330 
'85,941> 

$512,250 
337,870 

37,770 
887,8~O 

$: 30,.990 
57,520 
122440 

I'OO,s50 

6.4% 
20.$ 
49.1 
12.8 

After conSidering all factors pertinent to this proceed­

ing, it is our finding that an interim order should be issued author­

izing increases in rates in the over-all amount of $100,950, in the 

~er hereinbefore outlined and to the extent set forth in 

Appendix A following the order herein. Accordingly, we find that 

the increases in rates and charges authorized herein are justified, 

that the rates and charges authorized herein arc rcasonab~e, and 

that the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from 

those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

-23-



A. 43589 NR ** 

INl'ElUM ORDER • 

Based. on the evidence and the fi1)d.ings thereon as herein­

above set forth, 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Southwest Water Company 1s authorized to- file with tbis 

Commission, after the effective date of this order and in conformity 

w.l.th General Order No. 96"A, the schedules of rates attached to this 

order as Appendix A and,. upon not less than five days' notice tCt 

the Commission and to the public, to· make such rates effective for 
.. 

s.erv1ce rendered on a:c.d after December 1 ~ 1962 to and incl.uding 

June 30, 1963. 

2. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

Southwest Water Company shall file a written report ~th this 

Commission setting forth fully the steps it has taken t~ comply 

with the requirements of General Instruction 8, 'Ir,ansaetions with 

Associated Companies, as contained in the Uniform. System of Accounts 

for Class A Water Utilities. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San F'r3:nc.ieoo , California, this 
-------------------

day of __ ..,..;N..;.;:O;..;.V.;.;EM~B:.;..E .... R ____ , 1962. 



.rc_ 
, . A. 43589· - at 

I DISSENT. 

Again I dissent in particular to the manner in which the 

majority treats business transacted by the applicant with its 

nonutility affiliates, here involving six separate entities. With 

respect to five of these affiliates, the majority states (on page 

14 of the mimeographed decision), 
-

"We find from the record made in this 
proceeding that these five entities named 
and discussed herein are associated with 
applicant Southwest Water Company. The 
adjustment proposed by the staff is based 
upon the prinCiple, among others, that 
services and facilities purchased by a utility 
from its associates should not, for rate­
making purposes, include a retarn greater than 
that which would exist had the ~tility per­
for.med the service or installed the facilities 
itself. The adjustment is of exactly the 
same nature as that proposed by the staff in 
the Suburban Water System's Application 
No. 43241 and found to be reasonable by 
Decision No. 64256, dated September 14, 1962." 

My disagreement as to establishing a rate base determined 

by applying a utility rate of retarn to transactions with a . 
nonutility affiliate are set forth in my separate opinion in the 

cited decision and need not be repeated. 

However, in the matter here before this Commission, we 

also have the sixth alleged affiliation or association of the 

E. C. Losch construction organization. In connection with this 

association the majority opinion states (on page 20 of the 

Ddmeographed decision), 
~ , 

"Nonetheless, the applicant is reminded 
that an affirmative showing of reasonableness 
as to all its expenses remains its responsi-
bility. Such responsibility cannot be 
delegated nor shifted to other parties. Appli-
cant will be required to justify the reason-
ableness of expenditures with tte Losch 
organization before permanentr.elief is granted. tt 

Wbile I concur in the context of this quotation~ I am 

unable to reconcile the position that the majority has take~ with 

-1-



A 43589 - a.t 

respect to Losch and their position taken with respect to the 
-

five associates of tbe applic~t. I reiterate that in my 

opinion the proper measure of the r.ate base is the "reasonable­

ness of the expenditure" as applied to Loseh and not the 
~ 

"utility rate of return" a.pplied to the other five. While 

a. retreat from au erroneous rule is both expected and proper, 

the withdrawal should not be so hasty as to leave two conflict­

ing yardsticks for measurement in the same decision. I am 
" 

convinced that such cannot oe the proper exercise of this 

Commission's duties but to the coutrary is an abuse of the 

Commission's powers. 

November 2, 1962 
San Francisco, California 

-2-



A.43589 NB 

APPLICAB1"tITY 

APmmDC A 
Page 1 o£" :3 

Schedule No. EO-lie 

Et1\nlnda-Guast':1 Tar! ff A-rM 

~ORARY GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

ZJle terr1tory adjacent to the east boundary or Ontario, San BeX"XlA1'd1no 
CoU'D.ty. 

~ 

Quantity-Ratos: 

F1rst 800 ~.rt. or less ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 3,200 cu.~., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••• 
Next 296,000 eu.f't., per 100 cu.tt. • ................. . 
Over ZOO,OOO cu .. !'t., per 100 C'U..tt.. • .......... U ........ . 

M!.niIrnJ!n. Charge: 

For 5/8 x :3/4-inch meter ............................. 
For 3/4-1nch meter ........••......•••...•.•••• 
For 1-1nch meter 
For l~1neh meter 

.............................. 

............................... 
For 2-1nch meter ••.••••......•••.....••....• 
For 3-1nch ~eter •••• w ••••••••••••• ~ ••••••••• 

For 4-1ncb. meter •.•...•.•.•...•.••.......•.• 
For 6-inch meter ............................... 

The l-'.d.nimum. Charge v.t.ll entitle the customer to, the 
ctuant1ty of .... lJ.ter .... b.1ch tbat m1n1mum.' charge \till 
purChase at the Quantity Rate3. 

~PECIA.t cOr..'"Dn'rON 

Per- Meter 
Per Month 

$ 3 .. 75 
.:30 
.20 
.10 

$ 3.75 
4.00 
5,.75, 
7.50 

ll.25 
37.50 
75.00 

150.00 

This schedule shall be effective in lieu of Schedule No .. ,ECi-l~ GeuerlU 
Me~red. Service, only to 1llld 1ne1'1lding June 30, 1963-,. and 'W'1ll thereafter­
be '-1itbdraw. 



APPENDIX JI. 
Page 2 of' :3 

Schedule No. lM-lX 

TEMPORARY GENERAL METERED S'E:RVICE -
A~Pr..lCABItITY 

Applicable to all metered ~ter 3erviee. 

IERRTIORY 

I.e. Mirada and vic1.n1ty, Los Azlgele~ County., 

RATES -
F1r'st 800 eu.i't. or less ........... e . ., ............... . 

Next- 1,200 eu.ft., per- 100 cu.t"t. • .................. . 
Next 2,000 eu.ft., :per 100 eu.f't. • .................. . 
Over 4,.000 eu.ft .. ,. per 100 eu.!'t. • ..................... . 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .•.......•...............•.• 
For 3/4-iDeb. llleter •.•••.•..•..•..........•..•• 
For l-incb. metor ............................. 
For It.-inch. meter .................................. 
For 2-inch meter ................................. 
Fo:, 3-inch meter .............................. 
For 4-1nch meter •..........................• 
For o-inch meter ................................... 

The M1rdmum. Charge \111l entitle the C'IlStomer to the 
quantity of water 'Which that minim'Olll. charge v111 
purcha~e at the Quantity Rs.te~ .. 

SPECIAL COrm!rrON 

Per Meter 
Par-Month 

$ 2.70 
, .22 

'0, 
• ... 7 
.16 

$ 2.70 
3.20 
4.75 
6 .. ;0 

10.00 
25 .. 00' 
;0.00 

100 .. 00 

This schedule sha.ll be ef'!'eetive in lieu of Sehed'tJle- No. IM-l,. Cieneral 
Metered Serviee,. oJll7 to and ineludiDg June 30, 1963,. and w:Ul thereafter 
be 'W1thd:ra""ll. 



A.43589 NJ3' 

APPENDDC J{ 

Page :3 of' :3 

Schedule No. IS-IX 

!A Sion"a Tariff' Area 

TEMPORARY GEN"ERA.t METERED SERVICE 

APFtICABItI'!"'! 

Appl1c~blo to ~ metered ~ter service. 

TERRITORY 

La Siorra and vicinity, Riverside County. 

Q'Uantity RAtes: 

First 
Next 
Next. 
~ext 
Over 

SOO en.ft. or less •••••••••••••••••••••.•• 
2,200 cu.ft.~ per 100 en.ft. • .•.•.••.••..••• 
7,000 cu. .. rt.~ per- 100 eu.1't.. • .................. . 

10,000 em_ft.., per 100 cu.ft. • ................. . 
20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • ............... . 

MiniJ:u:n ChArge: 

For 5/s x 3/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-1nch meter 
For l-inenmeter 
For l~1nch meter 

...•......•.•...•...•.•••.• 
•.••....................... 
......................••... 
•...................•••.... 

For 2-1nchmeter 
For 3-inch meter 
For 4-1nch moter 
For 6-1nch meter 

............................ 

............................. 

............................. 

The V.dnlmI:lm. Charge v.Lll entitle the customer tc. 
tho q\U3.ntity of' water which. that. minimum charge 
v.Ul p'Clrcbase a.t the Q:u.ant1ty Rates. 

SPECIAL COr.."D!TION 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 2.75 
.25· 
.20 
.1S 
.1$ 

$ 2.75 
~.65, 

;-50 
S.;O 

12.00 
25 .. 00 
50 .. 00 

100.00 

Th1e schedule shall be ettective in lieu. or Scned"llle No. IS-l, Genero.J. 
Metered Sem.ce, only to and. including J'Clle :30,. 1963, and \I1ll theroattor be 
"-'1thdra'Wn. 


